

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

---

STATE OF OREGON ex rel Ellen F.  
Rosenblum, in her official capacity as  
Attorney General for the State of  
Oregon,

Plaintiff-Appellant  
Cross-Respondent,  
Petitioner on Review,

v.

LIVING ESSENTIALS, LLC, a  
Michigan limited liability company;  
and INNOVATION VENTURES,  
LLC, a Michigan limited liability  
company,

Defendants-Respondents  
Cross-Appellants,  
Respondents on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit  
Court No. 14CV09149

CA A163980

SC S068857

---

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF  
PETITIONER ON REVIEW, STATE OF OREGON

---

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals  
on Appeal from a Judgment  
of the Circuit Court for Multnomah County  
Honorable KELLY SKYE, Judge

---

Opinion Filed: July 14, 2021  
Author of Opinion: DeVore, J.  
Before: Lagesen, Presiding Judge, and DeVore, Judge and James, Judge

---

*Continued...*  
4/22

MICHAEL J. SANDMIRE #904410  
Buchalter  
1331 NW Lovejoy, Ste. 900  
Portland, OR 97209  
Telephone: (503) 226-1191  
Email: msandmire@buchalter.com

RACHEL LEE #102944  
Stoel Rives LLP  
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000  
Portland, OR 97205  
Telephone: (503) 224-3380  
Email: rachel.lee@stoel.com

Attorneys for Respondents on Review

NADIA DAHAB #125630  
Sugerman Dahab  
707 SW Washington St., Ste. 600  
Portland, OR 97205  
Telephone: (503) 228-6474  
Email: nadia@sugermindahab.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

CHRISTOPHER J. MERTENS  
#092230  
Mertens Law LLC  
4411 NE Tillamook St.  
Portland, OR 97213  
Telephone: (503) 836-7673  
Email: chris@mertenscsblaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599  
Solicitor General  
CARSON L. WHITEHEAD #105404  
Assistant Attorney General  
1162 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Telephone: (503) 378-4402  
Email:  
carson.l.whitehead@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

PALOMA SPARKS #084805  
Oregon Business & Industry  
1149 Court St., NE  
Salem, OR 97301  
Telephone: (503) 576-4871  
Email:  
palomasparks@oregonbusinessindustry.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. Defendants’ statutory construction arguments are inconsistent with the text, context, and legislative history of the UTPA.....	2
B. It is not absurd or illogical for the legislature to prohibit false and misleading advertisements without requiring proof that the unlawful practice was material to consumer purchasing decisions. ....	5
C. The Oregon Constitution does not protect false and misleading commercial speech. ....	8
D. The First Amendment does not protect false and misleading commercial speech. ....	11
E. Mandatory attorney fees are not available because defendants’ AVC was not satisfactory.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Cited

<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 US 557, 100 S Ct 2343, 65 L Ed 2d 341 (1980) .....	12, 13
<i>Denson v. Ron Tonkin Gran Turismo, Inc.</i> , 279 Or 85, 566 P2d 1177 (1977).....	3
<i>Illinois, ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 US 600, 123 S Ct 1829, 155 L Ed 2d 793 (2003) .....	12, 13
<i>Meyer v. Ford Indus., Inc.</i> , 272 Or 531, 538 P2d 353 (1975).....	3
<i>Searcy v. Bend Garage Co.</i> , 286 Or 11, 592 P2d 558 (1979).....	3
<i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or 282, 121 P3d 613 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Link</i> , 367 Or 625, 482 P3d 28 (2021).....	12

<i>State v. Living Essentials, LLC</i> , 8 Wash App 2d 1, 436 P3d 857 (2019) .....	12
<i>State v. Moyer</i> , 348 Or 220, 230 P3d 7 (2010) .....	9
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 293 Or 402, 649 P2d 569 (1982) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 US 709, 132 S Ct 2537, 183 L Ed 2d 574 (2012) .....	12, 13
<i>Wright v. Turner</i> , 354 Or 815, 322 P3d 476 (2014) .....	2

### **Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

Or Const, Art I, § 8 .....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11
ORS 18.082 .....	14
ORS 646.608(1)(b) .....	1, 2, 3, 9
ORS 646.608(1)(e) .....	1, 2, 3, 9
ORS 646.608(2) .....	3
ORS 646.632(2) .....	14
ORS 646.632(3)(b) .....	15
ORS 646.632(8) .....	13, 14, 15
ORS 646.636 .....	6
ORS 646.642(3) .....	6
US Const, Amend I .....	2, 11, 12, 13

### **Other Authorities**

Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act, 54 Trademark Reporter 897 (1964) ....	4
